

No. 20-261

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFF SCHULZ AND ELLEN SCHULZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE PRESBYTERY OF SEATTLE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the State of Washington**

**BRIEF OF LAW AND RELIGION AND
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY*
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
DANIEL J. HAY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pzidlicky@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 2, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE RELIGION CLAUSES SUPPORT AN ORDINARY PRINCIPLES APPROACH TO RESOLVING RELIGIOUS PROPERTY DISPUTES.....	6
A. Resolving Religious Property Disputes Based On Ordinary Legal Principles De- creases Entanglement.....	6
B. Denominational Deference Interferes With Church Autonomy	10
II. STARE DECISIS PRINCIPLES SUPPORT ALIGNING THIS COURT'S APPROACH TO RELIGIOUS PROPERTY DISPUTES WITH ITS BROADER JURISPRUDENCE UNDER THE RELIGION CLAUSES	15
A. This Court's Reasoning Supporting A De- nominational Deference Approach Is Ripe For Reconsideration	15
B. Legitimate Reliance Interests Are Not A Reason To Preserve The Denominational Deference Approach	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of S.C.</i> , 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009)	2, 9
<i>Ark. Presbytery of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Hudson</i> , 40 S.W.3d 301 (Ark. 2001)	2
<i>Berthiaume v. McCormack</i> , 891 A.2d 539 (N.H. 2006)	2
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005)	2, 4, 12
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009)	3, 12
<i>Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011)	3
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008)	3
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	13
<i>First Presbyterian Church of Schenectady v. United Presbyterian Church</i> , 464 N.E.2d 454 (N.Y. 1984)	9, 12
<i>Fluker Cmty. Church v. Hitchens</i> , 419 So. 2d 445 (La. 1982)	12
<i>Heartland Presbytery v. Presbyterian Church of Stanley, Inc.</i> , 390 P.3d 581 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017)	2
<i>Hope Presbyterian Church of Rogue River v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 291 P.3d 711 (Or. 2012)	18
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	6, 11
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	6, 11
<i>Late Corp. of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890).....	18
<i>Original Glorious Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Myers</i> , 367 S.E.2d 30 (W. Va. 1988).....	8
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	6, 7, 8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)....	17
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	4, 6, 10
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v. Timber-ridge Presbyterian Church, Inc.</i> , 719 S.E.2d 446 (Ga. 2011)	3
<i>Presbytery of Seattle, Inc. v. Rohrbaugh</i> , 485 P.2d 615 (Wash. 1971)	4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)....	15
<i>Sharma v. Sharma</i> , 667 P.2d 395 (Kan. Ct. App. 1983).....	12
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	20
<i>In re St. Mary’s Church</i> , 7 Serg. & Rawle 517 (Pa. 1822).....	14
<i>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of the Alaska Missionary Conference of the United Methodist Church, Inc.</i> , 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006).....	2
<i>Tea v. Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Nev.</i> , 610 P.2d 182 (Nev. 1980) ...	8
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) ...	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	1, 3, 15
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
22 Annals of Cong. 982–83 (1811)	10
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Stephanie H. Barclay, <i>Untangling Entanglement</i> , 97 WASH. U. L. REV. 1701 (2020)	7
Sarah Barringer Gordon, <i>The First Disestablishment: Limits on Church Power and Property Before the Civil War</i> , 162 U. PA. L. REV. 307 (2014).....	14
Kent Greenawalt, <i>Hands Off! Civil Court Involvement in Conflicts over Religious Property</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1843 (1998)..	1, 18
Michael W. McConnell & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>On Resolving Church Property Disputes</i> , 58 ARIZ. L. REV. 307 (2016)	1
Eric G. Osborne & Michael D. Bush, <i>Rethinking Deference: How the History of Church Property Disputes Calls into Question Long-Standing First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 69 SMU L. REV. 811 (2016).....	4
Brian Schmalzbach, Note, <i>Confusion and Coercion in Church Property Litigation</i> , 96 VA. L. REV. 443 (2010).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>1983 Code of Canon Law</i>	10
Patrick W. Carey, <i>Catholics in America: A History</i> (2004).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
1 W. Cole Durham Jr. & Robert T. Smith, <i>Religious Organizations and the Law</i> (2d ed. 2017)	19
Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am., <i>Constitutions, Bylaws, and Continuing Resolutions</i> (rev. ed. Nov. 2019), https:// download.elca.org/ELCA%20Resource% 20Repository/Constitutions_Bylaws_and_ Continuing_Resolutions_of_the_ELCA.pdf? _ga=2.40699745.238470090.1601571828- 1848354684.1601571828	13
<i>Genesis</i>	1
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Taxing the Church: Religion, Exemptions, Entanglement, and the Constitution</i> (2017).....	7
